
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

AGENDA 
Amended During Meeting August 15, 2022 

AUGUST 15, 2022 
7:00 p.m. 
 

  LOCATION:   Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425  
  

I. CALL TO ORDER         
A. Salute to the Flag 
B. Moment of Silence 
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting  

 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: July 12, 2022 Board of Supervisors Workshop 

      July 18, 2022 Board of Supervisors Meeting 
      July 27, 2022 Conditional Use Hearing #8 – 100 Greenridge Road 
 

III. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS 
 
IV. TREASURER’S REPORT 

 
V. SUPERVISORS’ REPORT 

A. Jeff Kowalczyk of Barbacane Thornton – 2021 Audit Report 
B. Emily Cackowski – Chester County Library Services 
C. Police Department Liaison Report 
D. Calendar:  
  September 5, 2022  Office Closed ~ Labor Day ~ no trash/recycling services 
  September 13, 2022 4:00 PM - JOINT Boards & Commissions Workshop  
  September 19, 2022 7:00 PM - Board of Supervisors Workshop 
   

 Yard Waste Collection Dates:  August 24, 31, September 14 
 Do not use plastic bags as these materials are composted. Place materials curbside the night before 
 to guarantee collection. 

 
VI. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS  

A. Township Engineer’s Report 
B. Building and Codes Department Report 
C. Police Chief’s Report 
D. Public Works Department Report 
    

VII. LAND DEVELOPMENT 
A. Vantage Point Retirement – Fieldstone at Chester Springs – Escrow Recommendation, 
 Land Development, Financial Agreements 
B. Villages at Chester Springs Escrow Release $186K, Dedication of Sanitary Sewer Facilities 
C. Chester Springs Crossing – Sanitary Sewer Dedication and Maintenance Bond;  
 Public Improvements Dedication, Maintenance Bond, Release Performance Bond –  
 consider acceptance / approvals 

 
VIII. ADMINISTRATION 

A. Resolution Adoption – revised Vantage Point Retirement SFPM to DEP for review 
B. Human Resources Employee Handbook and Policies ~ consider adoption 
 

IX. OPEN SESSION 
 

X. ADJOURNMENT 
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

WORKSHOP 
July 12, 2022 

4:00 PM 

Attending: 
Sandy D’Amico, Chair  Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jenn Baxter, Vice-Chair Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Andy Durkin, Member  Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 

Lt. Tom Jones, Police Department 
Rhys Lloyd, Director – Code Enforcement 
Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 

Kevin McKenna, Esq., Township Counsel Dave Leh, Township Engineer 

The Workshop was held at the Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425. 
Sandy D’Amico called the Workshop to order at 4:05 p.m., led the salute to the flag and offered a 
moment of silence.  There were 3 citizens in attendance. 

Marsh Creek Watershed Basin Project 
Tony Scheivert advised that the bid results for the 2-basin retrofit in Heather Hill development and 
new feature at Upland Farm Park came in $700,000 over budget. The Board was asked to reject 
the single bid received from Meco Constructors. Another bid was received, determined to be 
incomplete and deemed unresponsive. The scope of the Project will be revised to include only the 
retrofits at this time and bid the new basin at Upland Farm at a later date. This is a PaDEP funded 
project and they have been working closely with the Township. The design is already done for the 
basin in Upland Farm so that would just be a construction bid in the future.   

Jenn Baxter moved, seconded by Andy Durkin, to reject the bids received and advertise with the 
change in scope. The motion carried unanimously. 

Sandy D’Amico skipped to Open Session to accommodate Kevin McKenna’s schedule. 

Open Session 
Gerry Stein, Greenridge Road resident, asked of an update regarding swapping ownership with 
PennDOT of Route 100/Pottstown Pike and Graphite Mine Road.  Tony Scheivert has been in 
contact with McMahon Associates, the Township Trafffic Engineer and they’re looking into storm 
water issues and other items in preparation for detailed discussion.  The Historical Commission 
should keep this in mind when updating the Village Concept Plan. 

Mr. Stein also asked if he could get a copy of the priorities the Board developed for the 
Comprehensive Plan update.  Tony Scheivert will see he gets a copy. 

Natural Lands / Shryock Lot Line Change Minor Subdivision Plan 
Matt McKeown, Esq., of MacElree Harvey, representing Shryock Brothers was in attendance on 
Brian Nagle’s behalf.  Natural Lands proposes to purchase 2 parcels of property from Shryock 
Brothers, along the proposed northern extension of the Struble Trail, which will ultimately become 
part of Marsh Creek State Park. The Planning Commission recommended approval of the Plan at 
their April meeting. There is a minor correction needed to the waivers listed on the Plan last 
revised March 2021 but otherwise the Plan is ready for approval. They hope to go to settlement 
mid-August. 

DRAFT
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Kevin McKenna, Esq., representing the Township in this Project, discussed the requested waivers. 
There were some discrepancies with the listing. Mr. McKeown contacted Brian Nagle, Esq., to 
confirm the requested waivers. There was discussion of where the Struble Trail will be located, in 
relation to the historic Miller’s house, and the effects of the Historical Commission’s 
recommendation for retaining a portion of the structure.  A condition of approval included a 
recommendation for an historic structure assessment and documentation, paid for by the township 
after the sale of the property to Natural Lands, vs. an historic impact statement.  It was determined 
that some of these issues required further discussion and the topic was tabled to the July 18, 2022 
Board meeting. 
 
Adjournment  
Andy Durkin moved, seconded by Jenn Baxter, to adjourn the Workshop at 5:35 p.m. All were in 
favor. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MEETING 
July 18, 2022 

7:00 p.m. 
 
 

Attending: 
Board of Supervisors     Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair    Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair   Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Andrew P. Durkin, Member    Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
       Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer 
       John DeMarco, Chief of Police 
       Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor  Steve Poley, Public Works Foreman 
Mark Hagerty, Court Stenographer   Dave Leh, Township Engineer 
 
The Meeting was held at Pickering Valley Elementary School, 121 Byers Road, Chester Springs 
PA 19425.  Mrs. D’Amico called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m., explained the outdoor setting 
(technical difficulty with the scheduling system), led the salute to the flag and offered a moment of 
silence.  No one planned to record the meeting.  There were approximately 70 citizens in 
attendance.  Due to the outdoor setting, several agenda items were taken out of order. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico asked Kristin Camp to conduct the Public Hearing regarding the F1, F2 Flexible 
Development Overlay District ordinance amendment, proposing the elimination of those 2 Overlay 
Districts.  Mark Hagerty recorded the Hearing, and his transcript is the official Record of the 
Hearing.  A brief summary follows:  
Ms. Camp advised that very strict guidelines must be followed regarding amendment to zoning 
ordinances, which is why we needed to meet at the School, as was advertised.  Ms. Camp entered 
the Board’s Exhibits into the Record.  Twenty-one citizens asked questions or made comments 
regarding this amendment which would eliminate the two overlay districts that had allowed for 
greater density of development on residential parcels 10 acres or larger. The Board noted that 
they’ve heard from residents over the years concerned with the numerous densely developed 
properties and the review of subdivision and land development ordinances is also part of our 
Comprehensive Plan update process. 
 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Ordinance #2022-02, eliminating the F1 and 
F2 Flexible Development Overlay Districts.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Natural Lands Trust/Shryock Minor Subdivision Lot Line Change Plan. 
Kevin McKenna, Esq., the Township’s Solicitor for this project provided background and history of 
this particular application. He read the following Motion: 
The Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township at their July 18, 2022 meeting hereby 
grants Minor Subdivision Plan Approval of a Plan titled “Lands N/L Shryock Brothers Inc.” prepared 
by Bursich Associates, Inc. dated September 3, 2020 and last revised March 2, 2021. The 
following conditions accompany the Approval: 

1. The plans shall be revised to comply with Gilmore & Associates Inc. review letter dated 
April 6, 2022 with the exception contained in paragraph 6 of this Motion. 
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2. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.B(2)(b)[10] requiring site information 
be provided within 100 feet of the property. 

3. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.D. to not require a Site Analysis and 
Impact Plan be provided. 

4. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.E. to not require a Conservation 
Plan be provided. 

5. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.H. to not require a Site Impact 
Statement be provided. 

6. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-28.D. and 162-28.E. to not require 
providing the 50’ Ultimate Right of Way and dedication to the Township. 

7. Applicant shall construct an historical marker on the site of the house, working with the 
Historical Commission for content and design. 

8. The Township engineer shall review the final signature plan set for consistency with the 
approved plan set. 

9. Notwithstanding paragraph 5 above, the Natural Lands Trust (DBA Natural Lands) shall 
cooperate in the Township’s procurement of a Historical Structure Report (HSR) of the 
Dorlan Mills Miller’s House and related structures to be paid for by the Township for the 
purpose of maintaining any historical information about the Dorlan Mills Miller’s House and 
related structures, which will be demolished.  Natural Lands shall be permitted to proceed 
with demolition of these structures no later than sixty (60) days from the date of this Motion. 

 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the Minor Subdivision Plan with 
aforementioned nine (9) conditions. Vivian McCardell, Historical Commission Chair, questioned the 
the demolition condition, as stabilizing the ruins was going to be researched and thought that 
decision was in the future.  Mr. Scheivert advised that Bob Wise/Richard Grubb Associates’ report 
stated the house can’t be saved, but the matter could be negotiated with Natural Lands and/or the 
State Park later.  The motion carried unanimously.  Jack Stefferud, of Natural Lands, thanked the 
Board for their patience with the lengthy process for this project. 
 
Approval of Minutes  
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve as presented the minutes of the June 20, 
2022 Board of Supervisors Meeting and the June 22, 2022 Conditional Use Hearing #7 for Toll’s 
100 Greenridge Road Application.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Approval of Payments  
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the payments to all vendors as listed 
July 15, 2022. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Treasurer’s Report  
Jill Bukata reported that the Township’s finances remain strong, year-to-date revenues are at 
64.5% off the budget and year-to-date expenses are at 40.8% of the budget. 
 
Supervisor’s Report 
Police Liaison Report.  Mrs. D’Amico met with Lt. Tom Jones and they discussed thee commercial 
truck enforcement officer being a permanent position, replacing all AED devices, there were 39 
junior police academy graduates and they’re interviewing for a part-time officer. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico read the following published calendar:  July 27, 2022 6:00 p.m. Conditional Use 
Hearing #8 for Toll’s 100 Greenridge Road project; August 9, 2022 4:00 pm.  Board of Supervisors 
Workshop; August 15, 2022 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting; September 5, 2022 Office 
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Closed ~ Labor Day – no trash or recycling services; and yard waste collection dates are July 27, 
August 10, 24, and 31.  
 
Mrs. D’Amico announced they met earlier this evening with a candidate for the Historical 
Commission.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to appoint Muzaffer Mohammed to the 
Historical Commission.  The motion carried unanimously.  A term on the Historical Commission is 3 
years. Mr. Mohammed is filling a mid-term vacancy and his term will expire December 31, 2023. 
 
Land Development – Escrow Releases  
Enclave at Chester Springs Site Improvements Escrow Release #3.  Dave Leh advised that his 
Firm had reviewed the requested release and recommends the release of $29,162.50.  Mrs. Baxter 
moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the release of $29,162.50 to Toll Brothers.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 
 
Villages at Chester Springs Public Improvements Escrow Release #4.  Dave Leh advised that his 
Firm had reviewed the requested release and recommends the release of $186,641.30.  Mrs. 
Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the release off $186,641.30. 
Naresh Taroo, on the Villages’ Homeowners Association Board, commented there are quite a few 
items on the punch list, including storm water concerns, grading, landscaping and asked that the 
Supervisors not release the full amount requested and make the developer fix them.  Mr. Leh 
knows the developer has been addressing issues and $15,000 will be left in the escrow. The 
Supervisors withdrew the motion and the release will be discussed at the August workshop. 
 
Chester Springs Crossing Public Improvement Escrow Release #7.  Dave Leh recommended the 
release of $171,279.41.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to release the 
recommended amount.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Administrative Reports  
Township Engineer’s Report  
Dave Leh reported that the Planning Commission recommended approval of the revised Final PRD 
Plan for Byers Station Parcel 5C Lot 2B Commercial Lot.  Alyson Zarro, Esq., representing Toll 
would like to attend the August workshop to walk through the consultants’ and Planning 
Commission’s comments. 
 
Building and Codes Department Report 
Anthony Campbell reported that 96 building permits were issued, totaling $28,606 in permit fees; 
the department accomplished 239 scheduled inspections, 22 resale inspections, 18 new houses 
settled, investigating zoning complaints.  Revised building plans are under review for Fieldstone at 
Chester Springs, the senior living center approved for Byers Station Parcel 6C. 
 
Police Department Report 
Chief DeMarco reported that the community visit for Wednesday is delayed due to the extreme 
weather forecast. 
 
Public Works Department Report  
Steve Poley reported the department received and completed 150 work orders in June, repaired a 
sink hole on Christine Drive and Dorothy Lane, and repaired/rebuilt inlets on Ticonderoga 
Boulevard. 
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2022 Pavement Markings Bid.  Steve Poley advised that bids were received for the Pavement 
Marking Contract.  Three bids were received.  Alpha Space Control is recommended for the 
Contract at $35,145 for painting “Long Lines” which includes white solid lines, white broken lines 
and double yellow lines.   Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to award the 2022 
Pavement Marking Contract to Alpha Space Control at $35,145. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Open Session 
Steve Egnaczyk, Stonehedge resident, suggested that, as the Boards/Commissions work on 
updating the Village Concept Plan, adding street lights throughout the entire Village of Eagle 
should be considered, as well as other small steps to enhance the village and attract businesses.    
Tony Scheivert noted the Township just received a Vision Partnership Program grant for an Active 
Transportation Plan, which can help with sidewalk connections and lighting in the village.  A 
woman suggested including Rover and seniors’ transportation services in our plan.  Shanna Lodge 
noted she’s attending a SEPTA webinar this week on micro-transportation and that will be kept in 
mind. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned 
the meeting at 8:50 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
CONDITIONAL USE HEARING  

July 27, 2022  
6:00 PM 
Minutes 
 DRAFT 

 
 
LOCATION:  Upper Uwchlan Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425. 
 
Attending: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair   Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair   Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
Andrew P. Durkin, Member   Rhys Lloyd, Building Code Official   
      Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 
 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Dave Leh, Township Engineer 
Mark Hagerty, Court Stenographer   Matt Brown, Township Wastewater Consultant 
      Sheila Fleming, Township Planner 
 
Mike Crotty, Esq., Planning Commission Counsel  
 
       
Mrs. D’Amico called the Hearing to order at 6:19 p.m. There were approximately 34 citizens in 
attendance.  The following is a brief summary of the evening’s testimony.  The Court 
Stenographer’s transcript is the official Record of the Hearing. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico asked Kristin Camp, Esq., to conduct the Hearing. 
 
Alyson Zarro, Esq., Riley Riper Hollin & Colagreco, Brian Thierrin, Toll Mid-Atlantic LP, John 
Biaonno, ESE Engineering and Justin Barnett were in attendance representing the Applicant. 
 
Ms. Camp noted this was Hearing #8 for Toll’s Application regarding 100 Greenridge Road. 
This evening’s procedure will be for the Township’s witness, Matt Brown, to provide testimony 
regarding wastewater facilities, and following the close of all testimony and public comments, 
the Board has 45 days to render their Decision. 
 
Ms. Camp entered into the Record Board Exhibit B-19 - emails from Parties and residents 
received since the June 22, 2022 Hearing. 
 
Following Matt Brown’s testimony, Ms. Zarro, the Board of Supervisors, Steve Egnaczyk, Mark 
Robinson, Elizabeth Woodward, Alexandra Rose, David Smith and Marilyn Rossamondo asked 
questions regarding the proposed drip field capacity, impact to groundwater, impact from 
stormwater.  
 
Ms. Zarro questioned rebuttal witnesses John Biaonno and Justin Barnett. Mike Crotty, Esq., 
the Board of Supervisors, Ms. Camp, John Quake, Elizabeth Woodward, Eric Scherer and 
Marilyn Rossamondo asked questions of these witnesses. 

A 10-minute recess was taken at 8:27 p.m.  The Hearing reconvened at 8:40 p.m. 
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Public Comments.  Comments were made by the following residents: 
Robin Kerwin, 112 Devon Circle; 
Paul Rau, 69 W. Indian Springs Drive; 
Carolyn Filini, 63 Stonehedge; 
Mark Freed, Esq., representing Dr. Schaeffer, Stonehedge Drive. 
 
Ms. Camp announced the Hearing was continued to 6:00 p.m. Tuesday, August 9, 2022.    
 
The evening was adjourned at 9:16 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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ENGINEER’S REPORT – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

 
    

Date: August 5, 2022 
 
 

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager  

 Board of Supervisors 
 

From: David Leh, P.E.        
  
   

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month: 
 
 
461 Font Road- A two (2) lot subdivision has been submitted for this property. The 
parcel currently contains 2 separate homes, and the subdivision will simply place each 
of the dwellings on its own lot. The Planning Commission will review the project at their 
August 11th meeting.    
 
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 1)- [Villages]- This project is substantially complete 
and as such, a request for project close out has been made. If the final remaining items 
are satisfactorily completed, this may be considered at the Board’s August 15th meeting. 
 
 
Chester Springs Crossing – This project is substantially complete and as such, a 
request for dedication has been made. If the final items are satisfactorily completed, 
dedication may be considered at the Board’s August 15th meeting. 
 
Construction continues at the following developments with no significant issues: 
  

• Byers Station (Parcel 5C) Lot 2A (Enclave) 

• Eagleview (Lot 1C) 

• Preserve at Marsh Creek 

• Windsor Baptist Church 



  

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

 

Date: August 5, 2022 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
    
 
From: David Leh, P.E. 
  
   
Bold items are additions since our last report.  
 
11 Senn Drive (S&T Realty Holdings) - Parking Expansion - The Applicant is 
proposing to construct an approximately 20,000 SF gravel parking area which will 
be used for the storage of vehicles as well as materials for a landscaping 
business. The Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the project at their 
March 21, 2022, meeting. The applicant has submitted revised plans in April for 
review prior to recording. There has been no further activity on this project.  

 
260 Moore Road – The applicant has submitted a Conditional Use Application for 
adaptive reuse of an existing barn on this property to a facility which will contain office 
space and a coffee shop. The project was reviewed by the Planning Commission and 
consultants. A staff meeting was held with the Applicant on October 19th to discuss the 
project in general, as well as the consultants’ comments. The Applicant has issued an 
extension for the holding of their Conditional Use Hearing while they further consider 
their proposal. Based on a May 10th e-mail from the applicant’s attorney to Gwen 
Jonik, the applicant is considering various options and it may be some time before 
they move forward with an application.    
 
461 Font Road- A two (2) lot subdivision has been submitted for this property. The 
parcel currently contains 2 separate homes, and the subdivision will simply place each 
of the dwellings on its own lot. The Planning Commission will review the project at 
their August 11th meeting.    
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 1)- [Villages at Chester Springs] -   Home 
construction is now complete. Final paving through the development has now been 
completed.  A request for project close out has been made and may be 
considered at the Boards August 15th meeting. 
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2A)- [Enclave at Chester Springs] –   This is the 55 
Unit Townhouse development being constructed by Toll on Lot 2A of Byers Station. 
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Reference: Development Update 
 
 
File No. 22-01080 
August 5, 2022 

Paving for the entire road network has been completed. Grading plans for all the 
proposed homes have been received.  
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2B)- [Commercial] – An Amended PRD Application 
has been submitted for the undeveloped commercial portion of the site. The plan 
proposes a 10,500 SF daycare facility, an 1,820 SF freestanding eating and drinking 
establishment, and 13,200 SF of additional retail space. The plan was reviewed at the 
Planning Commission’s May 12th meeting however, no action was taken. The 
Applicant submitted revised plans which were reviewed by the Planning Commission 
at their July 14th meeting where a recommendation for approval was made. The 
Applicant will be before the Board at their August 9th Workshop for an 
introduction to the plan.      
  
Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point – The Applicant has received Final PRD 
Approval at the Board of Supervisors April 20th, 2020, meeting for a 36,171 SF, 3 story 
retirement facility. The applicant has now submitted final plans for review for recording. 
In addition, developers and financial security agreements are in the process of being 
prepared.    
 
Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) -   The Board granted 
Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval for this 55-home development at their 
October 15th, 2018, meeting. The project is substantially complete, with homes having 
been constructed. Toll Brothers is currently in the process of converting the 
stormwater management basins to their final configuration. Toll is working through the 
construction punch lists. Final paving through the development has now been 
completed.  A request for dedication has been made and may be considered at 
the Boards August 15th meeting. 
 
Eagleview Lot 1C–   This project proposes a 113,000 SF Flex Office building. The 
Board granted Final Land Development Approval at their November 19th, 2018, 
meeting. Site and building construction had been paused due to loss of tenant but has 
now once again commenced.  
 
Greenridge Road (Toll) – Toll Brothers has submitted a conditional use application 
for a 64-unit single family home development which would be located adjacent to the 
Stonehedge Development.  Revised plans have been received and reviewed by the 
consultants. The Planning Commission recommended approval of the application, with 
conditions, at their January 13th, 2022, meeting.  The 9th session of the Conditional 
Use Hearing is scheduled for August 9th.  
 
Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land 
Development Approval at their October 16th, 2017, meeting.  Site construction 
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Reference: Development Update 
 
 
File No. 22-01080 
August 5, 2022 

continues in all 3 phases. (i.e.- The remainder of the development) Initial construction 
has now commenced. We have received grading permit applications for 172 building 
units to date.   
 
QBD Ventures – This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office building on an 
existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine Road.  The 
Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan at their August 16th, 2010. The 
Applicant has now submitted an updated plan for re-approval. The plans were 
reviewed by the Planning Commission at their March 11th, 2021, meeting; however, no 
action was taken. The Applicant is currently working with Pa-DOT to modify their 
driveway to better align with the proposed driveway for Vantage Point. (Lot 6C)   
 
Struble Trail Extension –   Chester County has submitted an application to reopen 
the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for the 
continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west side of 
Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 
13th, 2019, and July 11th, 2019, meetings and recommended Conditional Use Approval 
as well as Preliminary Land Development approval. The conditional use hearing has 
now been tentatively scheduled for May 16th, 2022.  In addition, a lot line change plan 
has been submitted by Natural Lands Trust which proposes transferring the land upon 
which a section of the trail is proposed to be constructed from Shryock Brothers, Inc. 
to the State. The plan was reviewed at the Planning Commission’s April 14th meeting 
where Final approval was recommended. The Board recommended Final Approval 
at their July their July 18th meeting.  The application also required zoning relief for 
lot width and building setback, which has been obtained.     
 
Windsor Baptist Church - The Board granted the Conditional Use at their September 
16th, 2019, meeting and Final Land Development Approval at their December 21st, 
2020, meeting for an approximately 8,664 SF school building addition on the church’s 
property. Construction continues on this project.    







  

 
 

 

 

JULY 2022 REPORT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

The following projects were underway since we last met: 

 

Ongoing: 

 

• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were 

submitted last month. 

 

Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 124 

 

o Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls 

▪ 56   Work orders completed 

 

o Public Works 

▪ 34   Work orders completed 

 

o Parks 

▪  2    Work orders completed 

 

o Solid Waste 

▪ 28   Work orders completed   

 

o Vehicles and Equipment (All Depts.) 

▪  4   Work orders completed  

 

• Base repairs and inlet repairs on Ticonderoga Blvd.                     

Approximately 150 tons of asphalt was used.  

 

• Base repairs and inlet repairs on Highview Rd. & Waterview Rd. 

Approximately 58 tons of asphalt was used.  

 

• Cleaned out a storm water pipe at 14 Highview Road.  

 

• Cleaned up an oil spill in front of 119 Eagle Farms Road. 

 

• Repair the delineators on Park Road. 
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• Tree trimming for sight distance at intersections. 

 

• Continue spraying weed control throughout the township.  

 

• Continue road mowing. 

 

• Continue to repair spray heads on spray fields. 

 

• Sign replacements at various locations. 

 

• Mulched and weeded all the islands at Hickory Park.  

 

• Cleared inlets on multiple roadways throughout the Township. 

 

• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested. 

 

• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections. 

 

• PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in. 

 

Bids:  

 

• Road Milling and Paving bid executed. 

 

• Line Painting Bid awarded to Alpha Space Control, Inc.  

 

 

Road Dedications: 

 

• None 

 

 

Workforce      

 

• Summer help is busy cutting grass at the parks and sewer plants.  

 

• The Public Works crew completed various safety classes and policy review 

testing through the Power DMS system, LTAP, and DVIT. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

 

Kristin Roth  

Administrative Assistant Public Works 

Upper Uwchlan Township 



 

 

184 West Main Street | Suite 300 | Trappe, PA 19426 
Phone: 610-489-4949 | Fax: 610-489-8447 

 
June 16, 2022 
 
File No. 03-0434T3 
 
 
Mr. Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Vantage Point (Byers Station – Parcel 6C) 

Escrow Recommendation- REVISED 
  Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Attached please find a spreadsheet which outlines our recommendation for construction 
escrow. This recommendation supersedes the recommendation issued by my 
office on June 13, 2022. The escrow spreadsheet has now been updated to include 
the sanitary sewer elements of the project as well. Based on our review, we recommend 
a suitable form of construction security be established for this project in the amount of  
$1,289,313.80. 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
Attachment- Escrow Spreadsheet 
 
 
 



Mr. Tony Scheivert           Page - 2 - 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
Reference: Vantage Point (Byers Station – Parcel 6C) 

Escrow Recommendation- REVISED   
Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 
 

File No. 03-0434T3 
June 16, 2022 

N:\share\Municipal\Upper Uwchlan Twp\2003\03-0434T3\3.7.0_Escrow\Scheivert Letter- 061622- Escrow Approval- REVISED.doc 

 
cc: Kristin S. Camp, Esq., BBMM, LLP (via email only) 
 Greg Stevens, Chester Springs Senior Living Partners, LLC (via email only) 

Alyson Zarro, Esq. RRHC (Via e-mail only) 
Joseph Russella, D.L. Howell & Associates, Inc. (via email only) 

 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:         Vantage Point Retirement Living - Fieldstone

  

PROJECT NUMBER:     03-0434T3 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,172,103.45$               

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  = 117,210.35$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:  CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION -$                               

MUNICIPALITY:            Upper Uwchlan Township

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,289,313.80$               

 

 RELEASE NO.: 0

 REQUEST DATE:  

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 1,289,313.80$              

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION:

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.   CLEARING AND GRUBBING

CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 12,000.00$       12,000.00$                    -$                               -$                               1 12,000.00$                    

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 12,000.00$                    -$                               -$                               12,000.00$                    

B.   EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS

18" Compost Filter Sock LF 867 6.00$                5,202.00$                      -$                               -$                               867 5,202.00$                      

18" Compost Filter Sock - Concrete Washout LF 62 6.00$                372.00$                         -$                               -$                               62 372.00$                         

24" Compost Filter Sock LF 1,947 16.20$              31,541.40$                    -$                               -$                               1,947 31,541.40$                    

Orange Safety Fence LF 1,782 2.00$                3,564.00$                      -$                               -$                               1,782 3,564.00$                      

Inlet Protection - Silt Sacks EA 22 122.00$            2,684.00$                      -$                               -$                               22 2,684.00$                      

Construction Entrance EA 2 3,325.00$         6,650.00$                      -$                               -$                               2 6,650.00$                      

Staging Area - E&S Plan SF 2,407 2.00$                4,814.00$                      -$                               -$                               2,407 4,814.00$                      

NAG S75 Matting w/ Permanent Seed SY 3,964 2.50$                9,910.00$                      -$                               -$                               3,964 9,910.00$                      

Temporary Seed Topsoil Stockpile LS 1 2,750.00$         2,750.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 2,750.00$                      

Remove Temporary E&S Measures LS 1 14,000.00$       14,000.00$                    -$                               -$                               1 14,000.00$                    

Compost Lined Rock Filter EA 1 600.00$            600.00$                         -$                               -$                               1 600.00$                         

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 82,087.40$                    -$                               -$                               82,087.40$                    

C.  STORM SEWER

Tie into Existing Inlet EA 2 500.00$            1,000.00$                      -$                               -$                               2 1,000.00$                      

Roof Drainage Piping LF 826 41.00$              33,866.00$                    -$                               -$                               826 33,866.00$                    

15 Inch RCP Pipe, Class 3 LF 110 58.00$              6,356.80$                      -$                               -$                               110 6,356.80$                      

8 Inch HDPE Pipe LF 403 45.00$              18,135.00$                    -$                               -$                               403 18,135.00$                    

10 Inch HDPE Pipe LF 424 40.00$              16,960.00$                    -$                               -$                               424 16,960.00$                    

12 Inch HDPE Pipe LF 33 52.00$              1,716.00$                      -$                               -$                               33 1,716.00$                      

15 Inch HDPE Pipe LF 332 48.00$              15,936.00$                    -$                               -$                               332 15,936.00$                    

15 Inch Level Spreader LF 15 200.00$            3,000.00$                      -$                               -$                               15 3,000.00$                      

2 x 4 Type C Inlet EA 13 2,200.00$         28,600.00$                    -$                               -$                               13 28,600.00$                    

Outlet Structure EA 3 4,200.00$         12,600.00$                    -$                               -$                               3 12,600.00$                    

24 Inch Concrete Lawn Drain EA 6 1,600.00$         9,600.00$                      -$                               -$                               6 9,600.00$                      

Cast-In-Place Trench Drain LF 40 425.00$            17,000.00$                    -$                               -$                               40 17,000.00$                    

FES EA 1 1,250.00$         1,250.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 1,250.00$                      

Rirap LS 1 2,000.00$         2,000.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 2,000.00$                      

48 Inch Dia. Manhole, Std. EA 4 3,800.00$         15,200.00$                    -$                               -$                               4 15,200.00$                    

Remove Existing Inlet and Replace with 48 Inch Dia. Manhole LS 1 4,200.00$         4,200.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 4,200.00$                      

Infiltration Bed #1 LS 1 102,225.00$     102,225.00$                  -$                               -$                               1 102,225.00$                  

Infiltration Bed #2 LS 1 60,000.00$       60,000.00$                    -$                               -$                               1 60,000.00$                    

Infiltration Bed #3 LS 1 80,000.00$       80,000.00$                    -$                               -$                               1 80,000.00$                    

Convert Beds - Sealed to Operational LS 1 1,800.00$         1,800.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 1,800.00$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 431,444.80$                  -$                               -$                               431,444.80$                  

D.  SANITARY SEWER

Testing Pipe & Manholes LS 1 1,300.00$         1,300.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 1,300.00$                      

6" SDR-35 Pipe (Grease Interceptor Pipe) LF 94 60.00$              5,640.00$                      -$                               -$                               94 5,640.00$                      

6" SDR-35 Pipe LF 524 60.00$              31,440.00$                    -$                               -$                               524 31,440.00$                    

8 Inch SDR-35 Pipe LF 301 69.00$              20,769.00$                    -$                               -$                               301 20,769.00$                    

48 inch Dia. Manhole Standard- On-site EA 3 5,200.00$         15,600.00$                    -$                               -$                               3 15,600.00$                    

48 inch Dia. Manhole Standard & Tie in PA-DOT ROW EA 1 7,400.00$         7,400.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 7,400.00$                      

Saw Cut Asphalt & Demo Asphalt- PA-DOT ROW SY 45 18.00$              810.00$                         -$                               -$                               45 810.00$                         

Temporary Asphalt Restoration - PA-DOT ROW SY 45 42.00$              1,890.00$                      -$                               -$                               45 1,890.00$                      

Asphalt paving Complete - Pa-DOT ROW SY 45 72.00$              3,240.00$                      -$                               -$                               45 3,240.00$                      

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 
(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:         Vantage Point Retirement Living - Fieldstone

  

PROJECT NUMBER:     03-0434T3 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,172,103.45$               

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  = 117,210.35$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:  CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION -$                               

MUNICIPALITY:            Upper Uwchlan Township

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,289,313.80$               

 

 RELEASE NO.: 0

 REQUEST DATE:  

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 1,289,313.80$              

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION:

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 
(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

Traffic Control - PA-DOT ROW LS 1 2,000.00$         2,000.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 2,000.00$                      

1,000 Gallon Grease Trap EA 1 9,200.00$         9,200.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 9,200.00$                      

Sampling Vault EA 1 4,400.00$         4,400.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 4,400.00$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 103,689.00$                  -$                               -$                               103,689.00$                  

E.  SIDEWALK / CURBING / SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Signage, Pipe and Riprap Removal LS 1 1,000.00$         1,000.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 1,000.00$                      

18 Inch Concrete Curb LF 2,931 20.00$              58,620.00$                    -$                               -$                               2,931 58,620.00$                    

Heavy Duty Asphalt Paving SY 2,125 45.00$              95,625.00$                    -$                               -$                               2,125 95,625.00$                    

Light Duty Asphalt Paving SY 3,850 30.00$              115,500.00$                  -$                               -$                               3,850 115,500.00$                  

Township Paving (Graphite Mine Road) SY 558 30.00$              16,740.00$                    -$                               -$                               558 16,740.00$                    

PennDOT Paving (Byers Road) SY 194 30.00$              5,820.00$                      -$                               -$                               194 5,820.00$                      

Clean & Tack Asphalt Base Course SY 6,727 1.25$                8,408.75$                      -$                               -$                               6,727 8,408.75$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 301,713.75$                  -$                               -$                               301,713.75$                  

F.  LANDSCAPING & LIGHTING

Site Lights & Foundations EA 15 1,800.00$         27,000.00$                    -$                               -$                               15 27,000.00$                    

Shade Tree EA 159 225.00$            35,775.00$                    -$                               -$                               159 35,775.00$                    

Evergreen Tree EA 83 175.00$            14,525.00$                    -$                               -$                               83 14,525.00$                    

Shrub EA 822 80.00$              65,760.00$                    -$                               -$                               822 65,760.00$                    

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 143,060.00$                  -$                               -$                               143,060.00$                  

G.  MISCELLANEOUS

Asphalt Walks SY 154 43.00$              6,622.00$                      -$                               -$                               154 6,622.00$                      

Line Painting LS 1 6,000.00$         6,000.00$                      -$                               -$                               1 6,000.00$                      

4" Concrete Sidewalk SF 6,042 6.75$                40,783.50$                    -$                               -$                               6,042 40,783.50$                    

4" Paved Concrete Patio SF 2,906 4.50$                13,077.00$                    -$                               -$                               2,906 13,077.00$                    

6" Concrete Loading Dock SF 374 9.00$                3,366.00$                      -$                               -$                               374 3,366.00$                      

8" Dumpster & Generator Pads SF 380 12.00$              4,560.00$                      -$                               -$                               380 4,560.00$                      

Segmented Retaining Wall LS 1 21,500.00$       21,500.00$                    -$                               -$                               1 21,500.00$                    

Signage EA 11 200.00$            2,200.00$                      -$                               -$                               11 2,200.00$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 98,108.50$                    -$                               -$                               98,108.50$                    

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–G 1,172,103.45$               -$                               -$                               1,172,103.45$               

H.   RETAINAGE [10%]  

I.  CONTINGENCY (TOWNSHIP SECURITY) [10%] 117,210.35$                  -$                               -$                               117,210.35$                  

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 1,289,313.80$               -$                               -$                               1,289,313.80$               

SURETY AMOUNT 1,289,313.80$               -$                               -$                               1,289,313.80$               
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184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 

 
August 11, 2022 
 
File No. 04-12014T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Villages at Chester Springs 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 5 – FINAL 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (G&A) has reviewed all escrowed improvements and associated 
dedication documentation for this project and find that they have been satisfactorily completed. 
However, there are certain small areas which have not achieved complete grass growth due to the 
dry conditions we are currently experiencing.   
 
As such, we have no objection to the performance bond being released at this time contingent 
upon receipt of cash escrow in the amount of $15,000 which will remain in place to serve as a 
maintenance bond for the completed public improvements as well as serve as security until 
sufficient vegetation has been established around the riprap aprons as well as around the 
newly installed ADA Ramp which will remain in place for 18 months.  
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
 



Tony Scheivert, Township Manager                      Page - 2 -  
File No.: 03-0434T2 
August 11, 2022 

 

 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors 
 Kristin Camp, Esq. - BBM&M 
 Gwen Jonilk – Township Secretary  
 Justin K. Hunt – TBI  
 Shawn Fahr – G&A  
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: -$                            

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 10,000.00$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 5,000.00$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 15,000.00$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,053,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 5 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 0.01$                           

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 15, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: (0.00)$                          

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 0.00$                           

 100%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

     1.  CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 11,850.00$       11,850.00$                   -$                              1 11,850.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     
SUBTOTAL ITEM A 11,850.00$                   -$                              11,850.00$                   -$                              100%

B.  E&S CONTROL

     1.  CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES EA 1 3,000.00$         3,000.00$                     -$                              1 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2.  12" SILT SOCK LF 1,185 3.45$               4,088.25$                     -$                              1,185 4,088.25$                     0 -$                              100%

     3.  24" SILT SOCK LF 64 16.20$             1,036.80$                     -$                              64 1,036.80$                     0 -$                              100%

     4.  EROSION CONTROL MATTING SF 32,000 0.25$               8,000.00$                     -$                              32,000 8,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5.  INLET PROTECTION EA 9 115.00$           1,035.00$                     -$                              9 1,035.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. STOCKPILE - 18" SILT FENCE LF 500 1.50$               750.00$                        -$                              500 750.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     7.  TEMP SEED & MULCH SF 473,228 0.04$               18,929.12$                   -$                              473,228 18,929.12$                   0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 36,839.17$                   -$                              36,839.17$                   -$                              100%

C.  STORMWATER/E&S BASINS 

SEDIMENT FOREBAY #1

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $18,000.00 18,000.00$                   -$                              1 18,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 22,500 $0.25 5,625.00$                     -$                              22,500 5,625.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 2,627 $0.50 1,313.50$                     -$                              2,627 1,313.50$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 124 $32.00 3,968.00$                     -$                              124 3,968.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. STORM MANHOLE EA 1 $2,800.00 2,800.00$                     -$                              1 2,800.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$                     -$                              1 1,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     8. RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT BASIN #2

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $12,000.00 12,000.00$                   -$                              1 12,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 24,600 $0.25 6,150.00$                     -$                              24,600 6,150.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 4,792 $0.50 2,396.00$                     -$                              4,792 2,396.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. SKIMMER EA 1 $1,750.00 1,750.00$                     -$                              1 1,750.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. 18" RCP LF 45 $38.00 1,710.00$                     -$                              45 1,710.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. ANTI-SEEP COLLARS EA 2 $750.00 1,500.00$                     -$                              2 1,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     8. ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$                     -$                              1 1,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     9. RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     10. SSF BAFFLE LF 467 $17.00 7,939.00$                     -$                              467 7,939.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 
(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: -$                            

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 10,000.00$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 5,000.00$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 15,000.00$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,053,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 5 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 0.01$                           

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 15, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: (0.00)$                          

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 0.00$                           

 100%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 
(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SEDIMENT TRAP #3

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $9,000.00 9,000.00$                     -$                              1 9,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 9,400 $0.25 2,350.00$                     -$                              9,400 2,350.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 738 $0.50 369.00$                        -$                              738 369.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 48 $32.00 1,536.00$                     -$                              48 1,536.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. FLARED END SECTON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     7. RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT TRAP #4

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $14,000.00 14,000.00$                   -$                              1 14,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 10,300 $0.25 2,575.00$                     -$                              10,300 2,575.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 721 $0.50 360.50$                        -$                              721 360.50$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 47 $32.00 1,504.00$                     -$                              47 1,504.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT TRAP #5

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$                     -$                              1 7,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 8,300 $0.25 2,075.00$                     -$                              8,300 2,075.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 425 $0.50 212.50$                        -$                              425 212.50$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 36 $32.00 1,152.00$                     -$                              36 1,152.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. SSF BAFFLE LF 88 $17.00 1,496.00$                     -$                              88 1,496.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT TRAP #6

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$                     -$                              1 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 9,400 $0.25 2,350.00$                     -$                              9,400 2,350.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 1,024 $0.50 512.00$                        -$                              1,024 512.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 40 $32.00 1,280.00$                     -$                              40 1,280.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. SSF BAFFLE LF 76 $17.00 1,292.00$                     -$                              76 1,292.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. TIE INTO EXISTING INLET LS 1 $650.00 650.00$                        -$                              1 650.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 143,365.50$                  -$                              143,365.50$                  -$                              100%

D. EARTHWORK

     1.  STRIP TOPSOIL CY 8,000 2.50$               20,000.00$                   -$                              8,000 20,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2.  CUT/FILL CY 32,000 2.50$               80,000.00$                   -$                              32,000 80,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3.  RETURN TOPSOIL CY 4,500 3.40$               15,300.00$                   -$                              4,500 15,300.00$                   0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 115,300.00$                  -$                              115,300.00$                  -$                              100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: -$                            

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 10,000.00$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 5,000.00$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 15,000.00$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,053,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 5 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 0.01$                           

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 15, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: (0.00)$                          

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 0.00$                           

 100%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 
(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

E.  STORM SEWER

     1. 15" HDPE LF 1442 $31.00 44,702.00$                   -$                              1442 44,702.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2.18" HDPE LF 638 $33.00 21,054.00$                   -$                              638 21,054.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. 24" HDPE LF 934 $40.00 37,360.00$                   -$                              934 37,360.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     4. 30" HDPE LF 83 $55.00 4,565.00$                     -$                              83 4,565.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" RCP LF 254 $40.00 10,160.00$                   -$                              254 10,160.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     6. STD TYPE C INLET EA 30 $2,200.00 66,000.00$                   -$                              30 66,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     7. MODIFIED TYPE C INLET EA 13 $3,000.00 39,000.00$                   -$                              13 39,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     8. STD TYPE M INLET EA 5 $2,200.00 11,000.00$                   -$                              5 11,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     9. MODIFIED TYPE M INLET EA 1 $3,200.00 3,200.00$                     -$                              1 3,200.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     10. STORM MANHOLE EA 5 $2,500.00 12,500.00$                   -$                              5 12,500.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     11. ENDWALLS EA 3 $1,250.00 3,750.00$                     -$                              3 3,750.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     12. TIE INTO EXISTING EA 3 $500.00 1,500.00$                     -$                              3 1,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     13. STONE BACKFILL (DARRELL DRIVE) TN 90 $13.00 1,170.00$                     -$                              90 1,170.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     14. PAVING RESTORATION SY 198 $75.00 14,850.00$                   -$                              198 14,850.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     15. TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $2,500.00 2,500.00$                     -$                              1 2,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 273,311.00$                  -$                              273,311.00$                  -$                              100%

F.  PAVING & CURBING

     1. FINE GRADE SY 11,040 $1.06 11,702.40$                   -$                              11,040 11,702.40$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. 5" 2A MODIFIED SY 11,040 $4.90 54,096.00$                   -$                              11,040 54,096.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. 5" 25MM BASE SY 11,040 $18.40 203,136.00$                  -$                              11,040 203,136.00$                  0 -$                              100%

     4. 3" 19MM BINDER SY 11,040 $12.25 135,240.00$                  -$                              11,040 135,240.00$                  0 -$                              100%

     5. CLEAN & TACK SY 11,040 $0.50 5,520.00$                     -$                              11,040 5,520.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. 1.5"  9.5MM WEARING SY 11,040 $6.60 72,864.00$                   -$                              11,040 72,864.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     7. BELGIAN BLOCK LF 6,283 $16.40 103,041.20$                  -$                              6,283 103,041.20$                  0 -$                              100%

     8. WALKING TRAIL SY 345 $40.00 13,800.00$                   -$                              345 13,800.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     9. CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 7,250 $4.00 29,000.00$                   -$                              7250 29,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

    10. CONCRETE CURB LF 500 $14.00 7,000.00$                     -$                              500 7,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 635,399.60$                  -$                              635,399.60$                  -$                              100%

G.  GRAPHITE MINE ROAD

     1. SAW CUT LF 670 $1.75 1,172.50$                     -$                              670 1,172.50$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. DEMOLITION LS 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$                     -$                              1 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. BOXOUT CY 280 $15.00 4,200.00$                     -$                              280 4,200.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. MOUNTABLE CURB LF 70 $40.00 2,800.00$                     -$                              70 2,800.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. FINE GRADE SY 650 $1.50 975.00$                        -$                              650 975.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     6. 5" 2A MODIFIED SY 650 $6.50 4,225.00$                     -$                              650 4,225.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. 5" 25MM BASE SY 650 $23.00 14,950.00$                   -$                              650 14,950.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     8. 3" 19MM BINDER SY 650 $17.00 11,050.00$                   -$                              650 11,050.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     9. CLEAN & TACK SY 650 $0.65 422.50$                        -$                              650 422.50$                        0 -$                              100%

     10. 1.5"  9.5MM WEARING SY 725 $9.00 6,525.00$                     -$                              725 6,525.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     11. STRIPING LS 1 $2,000.00 2,000.00$                     -$                              1 2,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     12. TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$                     -$                              1 7,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: -$                            

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 10,000.00$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 5,000.00$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 15,000.00$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,053,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 5 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 0.01$                           

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 15, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: (0.00)$                          

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 0.00$                           

 100%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 
(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 58,820.00$                   -$                              58,820.00$                   -$                              100%

H.  SURVEYING

     1. CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1 $40,000.00 40,000.00$                   -$                              1.00 40,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. MONUMENTATION LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000.00$                   -$                              1 10,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. AS-BUILTS LS 1 $15,000.00 15,000.00$                   -$                              1 15,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

 
SUBTOTAL ITEM  H 65,000.00$                   -$                              65,000.00$                   -$                              100%

I.  LANDSCAPING

     1. SHADE TREES EA 179 $350.00 62,650.00$                   -$                              179 62,650.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. ORNAMENTAL TREES EA 42 $225.00 9,450.00$                     -$                              42 9,450.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EVERGREEN TREES EA 162 $200.00 32,400.00$                   -$                              162 32,400.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     4. EVERGREEN SHRUBS EA 356 $45.00 16,020.00$                   -$                              356 16,020.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     5. DECIDUOUS SHRUBS EA 361 $45.00 16,245.00$                   -$                              361 16,245.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     6. ORNAMENTAL GRASSES EA 56 $15.00 840.00$                        -$                              56 840.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM I 137,605.00$                  -$                              137,605.00$                  -$                              100%

J.  MISCELLANEOUS

     1. STREET LIGHTS EA 22 $3,500.00 77,000.00$                   -$                              22 77,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. ADA RAMP W/TRUNCATED DOMES EA 16 1,000.00$         16,000.00$                   -$                              16 16,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. SIGNS EA 30 200.00$           6,000.00$                     -$                              30 6,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 7,500.00$         7,500.00$                     -$                              1 7,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. TOT LOT LS 1 80,000.00$       80,000.00$                   -$                              1 80,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     6. BASIN FENCING Llf 3,940 15.00$             59,100.00$                   -$                              3940 59,100.00$                   0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM J 245,600.00$                  -$                              245,600.00$                  -$                              100%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–N 1,723,090.27$               -$                              1,723,090.27$               -$                              100%

     K.  TOWNSHIP SECURITY (10%) 172,309.03$                  10,000.00$                   172,309.02$                  0.01$                            100%
     L.  CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  5,000.00$                     158,548.53$                  (0.00)$                           100%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 2,053,947.82$               15,000.00$                   2,053,947.82$               0.00$                            100%

SURETY AMOUNT 2,053,947.82$               15,000.00$                   2,053,947.82$               0.00$                            100%
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